13 LC 102 0467

Senate Resolution 458

By: Senators Harbison of the 15th and McKoon of the 29th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the second pastoral anniversary of Reverend Donavon O. Coley; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, March 10, 2013, marks the second pastoral anniversary observance for
- 4 Reverend Donavon O. Coley of Forrest Park Baptist Church in Columbus, Georgia; and
- 5 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting to give pause, honor, and praise this day for the deep and
- 6 abiding commitment of this leader who has given so unselfishly during his two years to help
- 7 his church grow and thrive by providing valuable services; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the entire community has benefited from the influence and guidance of
- 9 Reverend Coley's servant leadership, as well as the many facets of his outreach and
- 10 assistance to the community; and
- 11 WHEREAS, it is a pleasure to extend this expression of the State of Georgia's esteem and
- 12 best wishes to the congregation of Forrest Park Baptist Church on such a memorable
- 13 occasion as this anniversary.
- 14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 15 honor the second pastoral anniversary of Reverend Donavon O. Coley and extend to him
- 16 their most sincere best wishes for the continued growth of Forrest Park Baptist Church.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 18 to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to Reverend Donavon O. Coley.